Fixed rate instruments:

Financial assets  12.85  60.98

Financial borrowings  (555.69)  (152.80)

Effect of interest rate swaps  -   -

Fixed rate instruments exposed to interest rate risks  (542.84)  (91.82)
Variable rate instruments:

Financial borrowings  (13,835.07)  (9,877.13)

Effect of interest rate swaps  -   -

Variable rate instruments exposed to interest rate risks  (13,835.07)  (9,877.13)

 Sensitivity analysis

	 Fair	value	sensitivity	analysis	for	fixed-rate	instruments

	 The	Company	does	not	account	for	any	fixed-rate	financial	assets	or	financial	liabilities	at	fair	value	through	profit	or
loss.	Therefore,	a	change	in	interest	rates	at	the	reporting	date	would	not	affect	profit	or	loss.

	 Cash	flow	sensitivity	analysis	for	variable-rate	instruments

 A reasonably possible change of 1% (100 basis points) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased)	equity	and	profit	and	loss	by	the	amounts	shown	below.	This	analysis	assumes	that	all	other	variables,	in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 (INR Million)

Particulars Profit / (loss) Equity
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

31 March 2019
Variable rate instruments  (118.56)  118.56  (118.56)  118.56

31 March 2018
Variable rate instruments  (109.42)  109.42  (109.42)  109.42

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (9.14)  9.14  (9.14)  9.14

106

Anheuser Busch InBev India Limited
(Formerly known as SABMiller India Limited)
Annual Report 2018-19

Notes to the Financial Statements

44 The Company’s Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 23, 2018 has approved a Scheme of Amalgamation
of the Company (the “Transferee Company”) with Crown Beers India Private Limited (“Transferor Company”) and their
respective shareholders and creditors in terms of the provisions of Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions
of the Companies Act, 2013.

	 The	 parties	 have	 filed	 the	 necessary	 documents	 with	 the	 National	 Company	 Law	 Tribunal,	 Hyderabad	 (NCLT
Hyderabad) and National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai (NCLT Mumbai) in November 2018.